

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: April 7, 2020 3:37 PM

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #173 (“Setback Requirements for Oil and Gas
Development”)

Petitioner: John Justman,

v.

Respondents: Anne Lee Foster and Suzanne
Spiegel,

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and
Jason Gelender.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2020SA72

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6187
FAX: (720) 508-6041
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43250

*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Board correctly determined Nos. 173-177 contain a single subject.....	3
II. The abstracts do not need to provide specific numbers because such numbers are unavailable.	6
III. The titles for Nos. 175 and 177 are not misleading.	7
IV. The Board appropriately dealt with the motion to disqualify.	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n.</i> , 763 P.2d 1020 (Col. 1988)	10
<i>In re 2017-2018 #97</i> , 2018SA31	6
<i>In re Proposed Amend. Entitled "W.A.T.E.R."</i> , 831 P.2d 1301 (Colo. 1992)	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on "Trespass—Streams with Flowing Water"</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 2012 CO 25</i>	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 2014 CO 66</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90, 2014 CO 63</i>	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4, 2017 CO 57</i>	6, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3, 2019 CO 107</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74, 2020 CO 5</i>	9
<i>Vu v. Fouts</i> , 924 P.2d 1129 (Colo. App. 1996).....	11
